

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMMY RAY VALENTINE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
JENNIFER L. SWIZE
Counsel of Record
BRYAN J. LEITCH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-5417
jswize@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Framework	2
B. Factual Background And Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Further Entrenches A Circuit Split	12
A. The Majority of Circuits Have Adopted A Conservative, Low-End Presumption For Drug-Quantity Estimates.....	13
B. The Sixth Circuit, Like the Fourth Circuit, Eschews The Low-End Presumption Even When The Evidence Is Unclear	19
II. This Court Should Endorse The Conservative, Low-End Presumption And Reject The Sixth Circuit’s Approach	24
A. The Conservative, Low-End Presumption Comports With This Court’s Due-Process Precedent—The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Does Not	24

B. The Conservative, Low-End Presumption Prevents Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities—The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Does Not	28
III. This Case Presents A Timely and Far- Reaching Question of Federal Law On Which Lower Courts Need Immediate Guidance	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Mar. 13, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Feb. 3, 2014)	2a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (Mar. 2, 2011)	14a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (Jan. 23, 2013)	24a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Sept. 12, 2012)	32a
APPENDIX F: Sentencing Transcript for Jimmy Ray Valentine	52a
APPENDIX G: Second Superseding Indictment	87a
APPENDIX H: Verdict Form	95a

APPENDIX I: Excerpts of Sentencing Transcript for Kenneth Valentine (Jan. 5, 2000).....	101a
APPENDIX J: Excerpts of Valentine Trial – Testimony of Jerry Lee Butler (Jan. 27&28, 2000).....	106a
APPENDIX K: Excerpts of Sentencing Transcript for Johnny Valentine (May 16, 2000).....	114a
APPENDIX L: Excerpts of Sentencing Transcript for Corey Valentine (May 17, 2000).....	117a
APPENDIX M: Statutory Provisions and Sentencing Guidelines	120a
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	120a
18 U.S.C. § 3582	133a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13, 30
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987)	25
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	27
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	25
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24, 27, 29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	28
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	27
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011)	5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	5
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	25

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	5, 9, 28, 30
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	25
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	26
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	28
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	25, 26, 29
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	13, 26
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	13, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 28 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 1994)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Badru</i> , 97 F.3d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 706 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2013)	4, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	13, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 289 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Candelaria-Silva</i> , 714 F.3d 651 (1st Cir. 2013)	14

<i>United States v. Carl</i> , 593 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Culps</i> , 300 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 950 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Eschman</i> , 227 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 94 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute but reaffirmed in United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	13, 26
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 58 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1995)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Jeross</i> , 521 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 185 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Kiulin</i> , 360 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2004)	4, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995)	14, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 915 F.2d 402 (8th Cir. 1990)	18, 19, 23, 28

<i>United States v. Medford</i> , 194 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Miele</i> , 989 F.2d 659 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 996 F.2d 1541 (3d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Perrone</i> , 936 F.2d 1403 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 930 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Rivera-Maldonado</i> , 194 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12, 26
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Scheele</i> , 231 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15, 21, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 998 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 103 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 964 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 553 F. App'x 591 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 1
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 694 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 908 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir. 1990)	20

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	3
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 15 F.3d 1202 (1st Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 109 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 139 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	12, 19
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841	7, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
U.S.S.G. Amend. 706	9, 11
U.S.S.G. Amend. 711	9, 10, 11
U.S.S.G. Amend. 750	9
U.S.S.G. Amend. 759	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	5
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	2, 12
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	13
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3 comment.	4, 13, 27, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Notice of Proposed Amendments to Sentencing Guidelines for U.S. Courts</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 25,996 (May 6, 2014)	9

U.S.S.G. Manual (1998) 30
